Effect on equity
 2021

31 December

Societe Generale Ghana PLC’s main aim is to reduce its exposure to structural interest rate risk as much as possible. To this
end, any residual interest rate risk exposure must comply with the sensitivity limits set by the Group Financial Committee
(COFI). The sensitivity is defined as the variation in the net present value of future (maturities of up to 20 years) residual fixed
rate positions (surplus or deficits) for a 10 basis point parallel increase or decrease in the yield curve. The limit for Societe
Generale Ghana PLC for the various currencies is within the range of EUR -0.58 and 0.18 million (i.e. between GH¢ -3.96 and
1.23 million). This limit is -0.39% and 0.12% of shareholders’ equity in reference to the lower and upper limits respectively.

In order to quantify its exposure to structural interest rate risks, Societe Generale Ghana PLC analyses all fixed- rate assets
and liabilities on future maturities to identify any gaps. These positions come from their maturities. Once the Bank has
identified the gaps of its fixed- rate positions (surplus or deficit), it calculates the sensitivity (as defined above) to variations
in interest rates

USD   +1%   -1%   9,784,215   (9,784,215)   6,848,951   (6,848,951)

EURO   +1%   -1%   1,193,607   (1,193,607)   835,525   (835,525)

GH¢   +1%   -1%   18,054,938   (18,054,938)   12,638,457   (12,638,457)

31 December

USD +1%  -1%   8,996,743   (8,996,743)  6,297,720   (6,297,720)

EURO +1%  -1%   1,316,850   (1,316,850)  921,795   (921,795)

GH¢ +1%  -1%   17,937,903   (17,937,903)   12,556,532   (12,556,532)

103S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

This risk is managed by the establishment of limits, monitoring of exposures on a daily basis and ensuring that regulatory
requirements are met.

The task of the Market Risk Committee is to:

 y identify,  assess and monitor the market risks generated by transactions made on behalf of:

 y the local Financial department (cash,  liquid assets,  balance  sheet  hedging) in relation with the Assets and Liabilities
Management Committee

 y professional customers (companies and institutional investors)

[…]

The Bank’s foreign exchange exposures comprise trading and non-trading foreign currency translation exposures.  Foreign
exchange exposures are principally derived from customer driven transactions.  The sensitivity rates used represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the
changes in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity whilst a negative number
indicates a decrease in profit or equity. The profits below are the result of a net long exposure in the foreign currency
coupled with an increase in the foreign currency rate. The losses on the other hand are mainly due to a net long exposure in
the foreign currency coupled with  a decrease in the foreign currency rate.

Increase/decrease
in basis points

 2021

Increase/decrease
in basis points

 2020

Effect on profit
before tax

 2021

Effect on profit
before tax

 2020

Effect on equity
 2021

Effect on equity
 2020

31 December

31 December

   GH¢   GH¢   GH¢  GH¢

USD +1% -1%   (82,013)  82,013   (57,409)  57,409

GBP +1% -1%  1,481   (1,481)   1,036   (1,036)

EUR +1% -1%  (283,816)   283,816   (198,671)   198,671

Other currencies +1% -1%   23,135   (23,135)  16,195   (16,195)

   GH¢   GH¢   GH¢  GH¢

USD +1% -1%   (181,787)   181,787   (127,251)   127,251

GBP +1% -1%  6,777   (6,777)  4,744   (4,744)

EUR +1% -1%  (219,505)   219,505   (153,654)  153,654

Other currencies +1% -1%  11,960   (11,960)  8,372   (8,372)

104 S O C I E T E  G E N E R A L E  G H A N A  P L C

Notes to the Financial Statements cont’d

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

The following methods and assumptions used in the
computation of sensitivity analysis

i. Foreign currency exposure is assumed to remain at
constant values (closing balances at the end of the
year).

ii. Use of average exchange rate for the year under
consideration.

iii. Use of pre-determined stress levels (relevant range
of stress level) based on extreme or worst case
scenarios.

iv. There are no changes in the methods and
assumptions from the previous periods.